
 

Republic of the Philippines 

 PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION   
PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE IX 

BG Investment & Dev’t Corp Bldg., Gov. Lim Avenue, Zamboanga City 

Tel.   # (062) 992-3578, 992-2739, 992-3569 

www.philhealth.gov.ph  

 
 

        teamphilhealth www.facebook.com/PhilHealth  actioncenter@philhealth.gov.ph  www.youtube.com/teamphilhealth 

 
Project Reference Number : ITB No. PRO IX 2014-003 (IT)  
 
Project Name   : Three (3) Lots Bidding for the Supply and Delivery of 
     IT Equipment 
      
Location of the Project : PhilHealth Regional Office IX    
    
 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2014 – 018  

October 14, 2014 
 

WHEREAS, PhilHealth Regional Office IX posted the Invitation to Bid for the Procurement of 
Three (3) Lots Bidding for the Supply and Delivery of IT Equipment at Philippine Government 
Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), PHIC Corporate Website and conspicuous areas of 
PRO IX, continuously, from September 8 to 14, 2014 (7 calendar days); 
 
WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisements, GLOBAL CHIPS TECHNOLOGIES, 
MASANGKAY COMPUTER CENTER, EMCOR INC. and NG KHAI 
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION, acquired the bid documents for the project, submitted 
the required bid envelopes before 12:00 noon of September 29, 2014; 
 
WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of the Technical Component 
(Eligibility and Technical Documents) of the abovementioned prospective bidders during the 
Bid Opening on September 29, 2014, the following results were unanimously decided by the 
committee; 
 

NAME OF BIDDER RESULT REMARKS 

Global Chips 
Technologies 

Eligible 
 

Masangkay Computer 
Center 

Ineligible -  
a) Line of Business stated in the 
Business Permit issued by City of 
Manila with Permit No. 
2014020146 dated Feb. 11, 2014 
does not include IT Equipment. 
b) Under the "Remarks" column 
with notation "Subject to 
presentation of SSS Clearance and 
BIR Certificate of Registration 
within 30 days from the date hereof 
otherwise this permit shall be 
considered null and void. Must 
install CCTV under Ordinance No. 
8173 within 60 days 
 
 

Mr Dennis Rivero, authorized 
representative of Masangkay 
Computer Center, personally 
informed the BAC to file a Motion 
for Reconsideration.  



 

Republic of the Philippines 

 PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION   
PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE IX 

BG Investment & Dev’t Corp Bldg., Gov. Lim Avenue, Zamboanga City 

Tel.   # (062) 992-3578, 992-2739, 992-3569 

www.philhealth.gov.ph  

 
 

        teamphilhealth www.facebook.com/PhilHealth  actioncenter@philhealth.gov.ph  www.youtube.com/teamphilhealth 

 
 
 

NAME OF BIDDER RESULT REMARKS 

Ng Khai Development 
Corporation 

Ineligible -  
Non compliance to Section II of 
Instructions to Bidders, to wit ; 
 
Clause 19.4 
 
The bid, except for unamended printed literature 
shall be signed, and each and every page thereof 
shall be initialed, by the duly authorized 
representative/s of the Bidder. 
 
Clause 20.5 
 
If bids are not sealed and marked as required, the 
PhilHealth Regional Office IX will assume no 
responsibility for the misplacement or premature 
opening of the bid. Moreover, failure to comply 
with the required sealing and marking of bids 
shall be a ground for disqualification. 

BAC Secretariats will send the 
Notice of Ineligibility informing 
the bidder that they will be given 
within three (3) days of which to 
file a Motion for Reconsideration 

EMCOR Inc. Ineligible - 
Incomplete Bid Documents 

Mr. Renato Epao, representative 
of EMCOR Inc. who was in 
attendance signified his intention 
NOT to file a Motion for 
Reconsideration. The BAC 
Secretariats re-sealed the bid 
documents and returned the same 
to the bidder without opening the 
Financial Component 

 
WHEREAS, Masangkay Computer Center submitted the required Certification from Bureau of 
Permits, City of Manila dated October 1, 2014 with Certificate No. 2014-0002273 issued by 
Victoria Sto Domingo, Licensing Officer III certifying that IT Equipment is categorized as 
Office Equipment and that the said bidder has already presented all the necessary requirements 
needed in filing their Business Permit last April 14, 2014. Thus, the bidder was issued a Business 
Permit with validity period until December 31, 2014 under BIN 117-00-2004-000030724;  
 
WHEREAS, Ng Khai Development Corporation likewise filed a response dated October 1, 
2014 stating that certifying all Eligibility and Technical requirements as true and correct is 
sufficient to support the eligibility during the conduct of the bidding process; 
 
WHEREAS, both Masangkay Computer Center and Ng Khai Development Corporation 
requested for PRO IX BAC to reconsider their appeal and grant them the approval to bid for the 
abovementioned project; 
 
 



 

Republic of the Philippines 

 PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION   
PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE IX 

BG Investment & Dev’t Corp Bldg., Gov. Lim Avenue, Zamboanga City 

Tel.   # (062) 992-3578, 992-2739, 992-3569 

www.philhealth.gov.ph  

 
 

        teamphilhealth www.facebook.com/PhilHealth  actioncenter@philhealth.gov.ph  www.youtube.com/teamphilhealth 

WHEREAS, after perusal of the afore-said Motion for Reconsideration and careful evaluation 
of relevant facts on the submitted documents, PRO IX BAC found the appeal of Masangkay 
Computer Center and Ng Khai Development Corporation to be MERITORIOUS and granted 
the approval on October 2, 2014 with corresponding issuance of BAC Resolution No.2014-010; 
 
WHEREAS, PRO IX BAC continued with the Bid Opening on the Financial Component on 
October 7, 2014 and found the bid proposal, to wit;  
 
 

Name of Bidder Bid Amount        (As Read) 

 Lot No 1 

% 
Variance 

from 
ABC 

Lot No 2 

% 
Variance 

from 
ABC 

Lot No. 3 

% 
Variance 

from 
ABC 

Global Chips 
Technologies 

7,210,319.00 excess 627,641.00 excess 200,232.00 .0465 

Masangkay 
Computer Center 

6,101,900.00 .0133 604,100.00 .0147 177,000.00 .1571 

Ng Khai 
Development 
Corporation 

5,619,628.00 .0193 No bid - No bid - 

 
 
WHEREAS, PRO IX BAC declared Ng Khai Development Corporation as the Lowest 
Calculated Bid for Lot No. 1 and Masangkay Computer Center for Lot No. 2 and Lot No. 3; 
  
WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bids conducted on October 9, 2014 for bidders with 
Lowest Calculated Bid resulted in the following :   
 
 

Name of Bidder Bid Amount        (As Calculated) 

 Lot No 1 

% 
Variance 

from 
ABC 

Lot No 2 

% 
Variance 

from 
ABC 

Lot No. 3 

% 
Variance 

from 
ABC 

Masangkay 
Computer Center 

6,101,900.00 .0133 604,100.00 .0147 177,000.00 .1571 

Ng Khai 
Development 
Corporation 

5,619,628.00 .0193 No bid - No bid - 

 
WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all the technical 
requirements submitted by Masangkay Computer Center for Lot No. 2 and Ng Khai 
Development Corporation for Lot No. 1, the Technical Working Group (TWG-IT) have 
found both Bidders to be NON-COMPLIANT to the Minimum Standard Requirements of IT 
Equipment specified under Section VII Technical Specifications of the Bid Documents; 
 
 
 



 

Republic of the Philippines 

 PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION   
PHILHEALTH REGIONAL OFFICE IX 

BG Investment & Dev’t Corp Bldg., Gov. Lim Avenue, Zamboanga City 

Tel.   # (062) 992-3578, 992-2739, 992-3569 

www.philhealth.gov.ph  

 
 

        teamphilhealth www.facebook.com/PhilHealth  actioncenter@philhealth.gov.ph  www.youtube.com/teamphilhealth 

 
WHEREAS, Masangkay Computer Center with the Lowest Calculated Bid for Lot No. 3, its 
Bid has been found to be responsive by PRO IX BAC; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of PRO IX BAC, hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) To declare Masangkay Computer Center as the Bidder with the Lowest 
Calculated and Responsive Bid for Lot No. 3 of the abovementioned project; 

 
b) To recommend for approval by Mr. Romeo D. Alberto, Regional Vice President 

of PhilHealth Regional Office IX, the foregoing findings. 
 
RESOLVED, at PhilHealth Regional Office IX, 4th Flr., BGIDC Bldg., Gov. Lim Avenue, 
Zamboanga City, this 14th day of October, 2014. 
 
 

 

 


